rates of the Group’s and Company’s (loss) profit before tax, with all other variables held
constant.

   Group & Company
   Increase/decrease  Effect on profit
   in basis points   before tax
   $’000
2009
JMD +100   -
JMD -100   -

2008
JMD +100   (295)
JMD -100   295
  ======   ======
Foreign currency risk
 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group has transactional currency
exposures.  Such exposure arises from purchases by the Group in currencies other than its
functional currency.  Approximately sixty percent (60%) of the Group’s purchases are
denominated in currencies other than its functional currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
following exchange rates of the Group’s and the Company’s (loss) profit before tax, with
all other variables held constant.

   Group   Company
   Change in   effect on profit   effect on profit
   Exchange rate before tax   before tax
   $’000   $’000

2009   US$   +5%   (82,441)   (84,668)
   US$   -5%  82,441   84,668

   TT$   +5%  (36,360)   (36,360)
   TT$   -5%  36,360   36,360

   Euro   +5%  (1,768)   (1,768)
   Euro   -5%  1,768   1,768
   ====== ======

65

CARIBBEAN CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2009
(Expressed in Jamaican Dollars)

54

34. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

   Group   Company
   Change in   effect on profit   effect on profit
   Exchange rate before tax   before tax
   $’000   $’000